
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Local Development Framework Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), D'Agorne, Horton, Hudson, 

Merrett, Moore, Simpson-Laing, Waller, R Watson and 
Watt 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 July 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Monday 23 July 2007. 
 

3. York Northwest Area Action Plan  (Pages 3 - 308) 
 

This report outlines the work carried out on the first stage of the 
Area Action Plan. Members comments are sought on a draft Issues 
and Options document with accompanying Sustainability 
Statement.  The preparation of this document is within the 
timescale agreed within the Local Development Scheme.  It is 
anticipated that the documents will be reported to Executive in 
September with public consultation following this in the autumn. 
 

 



 

4. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Sarah Kingston 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552030 

• E-mail – sarah.kingston@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the a
[...]
Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Local Development Framework 
Working Group 

24 July 2007 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

YORK NORTHWEST AREA ACTION PLAN  

Summary 

1. This report outlines the work carried out on the first stage of the Area Action 
Plan. Members comments are sought on a draft Issues and Options document 
with accompanying Sustainability Statement.  The preparation of this document 
is within the timescale agreed within the Local Development Scheme.  It is 
anticipated that the documents will be reported to Executive in September with 
public consultation following this in the autumn.  

  Background 

2. At a meeting of the Executive on 27 February this year Members agreed to a 
timetable for the preparation of an Area Action Plan for York Northwest.  This 
timetable was then incorporated into the Local Development Scheme.  

3. Members also noted at the meeting in February this year the consultation 
reports and consultation strategy prepared as part of the York Central work.  It 
was agreed that this consultation strategy work would be carried through to 
inform the public consultation on York Northwest. 

4. On 5 June 2007 Members of this Working Group agreed, with amendments, a 
Scoping Report for the Sustainability Appraisal work on the AAP.  This 
document had been the subject of statutory consultation.  The Scoping Report 
provides the methodology and framework for the preparation of the 
Sustainability Appraisal on the Issues and Options work.  

5. The draft Issues and Options document has been prepared by Nathaniel 
Lichfield and Partners, the planning consultants engaged to work on this, with 
detailed input from officers.  Funding for this is being provided by Yorkshire 
Forward. 

Issues and Options Documents  

Style and Format 

6. In working with the consultants on this, officers have looked at the emerging 
plans being produced elsewhere by local authorities and the Planning 
Inspectorate’s comments on plans being considered. As new planning 
documents there is no set format, content or style for Area Action Plans. The 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



content of the document is therefore based on an interpretation of the guidance 
and the best informed judgement given the experience elsewhere. The format 
and ‘house style’ of the document will be consistent with the Core Strategy 
Issues and Options document.  

7. The York Northwest Issues and Options documents include, 

� Issues and Options Document (Appendix 1) 

The Issues and Options document forms the main document outlining the 
key issues relevant to each topic area which need to be addressed and 
identifies a number of different options for developing 
[...]
al viability assessment of the 
Preferred Option stage. Other work is also ongoing in relation to 
transport/access matters.   

Content 

10. The report is structured around key topic areas, employment, housing, social 
infrastructure, transport, culture and tourism, open space and built sporting 
facilities and urban design. For each of these, key issues are identified and the 
ideas/opportunities leading from these are put forward.  

11. From the advice received by the Government Office, Issues and Options 
documents should clearly set out the key issues relevant to the specific area, 
be locally distinctive and outline a number of different alternative approaches in 
taking forward the future development of an area.  

12. In the case of York Northwest, the document has an overarching theme of 
promoting sustainable development which benefits all sectors of society. This 
reflects the approach taken in the Community Strategy for the Sustainable City. 
The document outlines the key issues for the area, for example 

� provide new employment opportunities  

� assist in meeting housing needs for the City  

� meeting the social needs of the new community  

� promote opportunities to enhance the tourism potential of the area 

� facilitating new transport infrastructure into the site 

� promoting high quality development which complements York’s historic 
core 

13. The preparation of development plan documents necessitates full consideration 
be given not only to the land use elements but also the environmental, 
economic and social relationships in the development of land. The work on 
each topic area aims to address these relationships and the programmes of 
other infrastructure and service providers.  

14. The York Northwest Issues and Options Report takes account of the 
Community Strategy, together with the relevant regional and local strategies, for 
example, the Local Transport Plan 2, Air Quality Action Plan, Strategic Flood 
Risk Assessment and Scienc
[...]
ocess and should provide a basis for wide consultation with all those 
interested in the future development of the area.   

 

Recommendations  

28. Members are asked to:  

1) Note the content of the documents attached in Appendices 1,2 and 3 

Reason: To give Members an understanding of the content of the Issues 
and Options document. 

2) To delegate to the Director of City Strategy, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for City Strategy, the making of any necessary changes 
arising from the recommendations of the LDF Working Group, prior to its 
referral to the Executive 

Reason: So that any recommended changes can be incorporated into the 
documents taken forward to the Executive.  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 

Ann Ward 
York Central Project Officer 
City Strategy 

Tel: (01904 552409) 
Report Approved √ Date 10 July 2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
Financial – Patrick Looker, Finance Manager, City Strategy (tel: 551633) 
 

All   
Wards Affected:  Holgate, Micklegate, Acomb and Rural West York  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
Report to LDF Working Group 31 July 2006 
Report to Executive, 27 February 2007 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1: Issues and Options Report 
Appendix 2: Issues and Options: Baseline Report 
Appendix 3: Issues and Options: Sustainability Statement 
Appendix 4: Evidence Base Documents 

Page 8



Page 9



1

PART 1.0

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This document represents the first stage in the production of
an Area Action Plan for York Northwest, a document which
will be used to guide and control the development of this
area. It outlines the issues relevant to this area and raises
questions on future options for everyone to consider. 

The York Northwest Area

1.2 The area known as ‘York Northwest’ lies immediately to the
north and west of York City Centre. It comprises two distinct
and signi
[...]
ce
base documents, such as York’s Housing Market
Assessment and the Open Space Needs Assessment and
forms a basis for identifying key issues and potential options
for York Northwest. 

1.11 The extensive baseline findings, set out in the Baseline
Report formed the first stage in the pre-production process.
The preparation of this Issues and Options Report and the
following community consultation, forms the first task in the
production process.  This document seeks to identify the key 
issues relevant to the area and seeks your views on various
options as to how the area could be developed. The results
of the Issues and Options consultation will inform the
Preferred Options for York Northwest.

P
a
g
e
 1

1



3

Structure of Issues and Options Report

1.12 This document is split into 6 parts: 

Part 1: Introduction
Part 2: Area Context
Part 3: Vision and Development Principles
Part 4: Key Themes, Ideas and Spatial Options
Part 5: Funding and Delivery 
Part 6: Public Consultation and the Next Steps

Sustainability Appraisal

1.13 When producing an Area Action Plan, Local Authorities are
required to consider the impacts their proposals are likely to
have on sustainable development. This involves undertaking 
a Sustainability Appraisal at each stage of the plan’s
preparation and the publication of the appraisal so that
those responding are aware of the implications of certain
approaches.

1.14 In this context, a Sustainability Statement of this document
has been produced and can be viewed together with the
Baseline Report, on the Council’s website. 

Consultation

1.15 Please comment on as many issues and options raised in
this document as you choose. If there are further issues and
options that we haven’t considered please feel free to tell us.

Please submit comments by xxxxxxxxx so that your views are
taken into account. 

Further Information

Copies of the documents highlighted above or further copies of this
document are available at Council Libraries, on line at
[...]
aeological remains. It is therefore recommended that an 
archaeological evaluation, including a geophysical survey

P
a
g
e
 1

7



9

and excavation of evaluation trenches, is undertaken in
these areas prior to the redevelopment of the site. 

2.31 The Sugar Beet Factory itself dates to the first half of the
20th Century. As such it represents a significant period in the 
industrial history of York. It is therefore recommended that
elements of the factory could be recorded prior to demolition
taking place. 

P
a

g
e
 1

8



10

PART 3.0: VISION AND DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVES

3.1 The aim of this section is to consider the need for a ‘vision’
for York Northwest and to suggest development objectives
that could form part of this vision to guide development of
the York Northwest area.

3.2 We have deliberately not set out a definitive vision in this
section, as we would like to seek your views and your
understanding of the key issues and options before we
prepare a vision for the area for consideration as part of the
next stage of work, the Preferred Options.

3.3 Having explored the potential development objectives for
York Northwest, this section also seeks your views about
which areas should be included within the York Northwest
Area Action Plan boundary.

A ‘Vision for York Northwest’ 

3.4 In formulating a Vision for York Northwest it will be important 
to be consistent with:

regional objectives, particularly those relating specifically
to the City of York, as set out in the RSS, RES and RHS;

‘Leeds City Region’ objectives, as set out in the Leeds
City Region Development Programme (LCRDP)
including Appendix 4 Leeds City Region Transport
Vision;

the vision and objectives for York, which have been
formulated through the York Community Strategy

(Without Walls), and the Core Strategy Issues and
Options Paper.

3.5 It will also be necessary to take into account the results of
the consultation on the draft York Central Community
Consultation Strategy, which was published earlier this year. 
A number of general comments on the development of the
York Central area were raised during this consultation (see
Baseline Report) and have been used to inform the
production of this document. The vision for York Central
outlined in the York Central Planning Brief will also be
considered.

Regional Objectives

3.6 Key regional objectives are set out in a number of
documents including: the RSS for Yorkshire and the Humber 
to 2016, the Draft RSS for Yorkshire and Humber to 2021,
the Regional Economic Strategy for Yorkshire and Humber,
Yorkshire and Humber Regional Housing Strategy and the
Regional Sustainable Development Framework. These
documents are summarised in the Baseline Report.

3.7 An overarching theme running through all of these
documents is the need to promote sustainable development
and development which benefits all sectors of society. Other
general objectives include the need to provide good quality
employment opportunities, education and training
opportunities, housing, culture, leisure and recreation
opportunities for all. Good connectivity between the region’s
towns and cities is also advocated. Specific to York, there is
a desire to build upon York as a Science City, as a major

P
a
g
e
 1

9



11

tourism resource and to develop its potential as an
economic driver and maximise the use of employment sites. 

A Vision for York

3.8 The York City Vision and Community Strategy 2004-2024
was launched by the York Local Strategic Partnership
(Without Walls) in July 2004. Following extensive
consultation, the following vision was defined. [NOTE BOX
WILL BE IN COLOUR]

Without Walls Vision
Making our mark by:

Building confident, creative and inclusive
communities

Being a leading environmentally friendly city

Being at the forefront of innovation and change
with a prosperous and thriving economy

Being a world class centre for education and
learning for all

Celebrating our historic past whilst creating a
successful and thriving
[...]
transport
interchange;

York Northwest Area Action Plan Boundary

3.18 Alongside the need to consider the vision and objectives for
York Northwest, it is important at this stage to start to think
about what should be the exact boundary for the York
Northwest Area Action Plan (AAP).

P
a

g
e
 2

2



14

3.19 We have deliberately not defined the AAP boundary in this
document, as we feel that the initial issues and options for
the area need to be examined before a view can be reached 
on which other parcels of land need to be included in order
to facilitate the development of the two main development
areas.

3.20 For example, it may be necessary to include land
immediately to the south of the Holgate Business Park
and/or land at Millennium Green and/or land alongside the
rail corridor where there is potential to create new road links
into British Sugar and York Central. However, until the
access options, set out in Part 4, have been further explored 
as part of the issues and options work it is not appropriate to 
reach a decision on whether this land should fall within, or
outside of, the AAP boundary.

3.21 The exact boundary of the AAP will, therefore, be
determined at the next stage in the AAP process (Preferred
Options) and will take into account the feedback received
from you during the consultation on this Issues and Options
document.

Questions

1. What do you think about the suggested objectives for York
Northwest?

2. Are there any other objectives which you think should be 
considered in developing a vision for York Northwest?

3. Do you have any comments on the definition of the 
boundary for the York North West Area Action Plan?

P
a
g
e
 2

3



15

PART 4.0: KEY THEMES, IDEAS AND SPATIAL OPTIONS

CREATING A SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY

Introduction

4.1 The development of sustainable communities is a key
priority at an international, national, regional and local level.
Indeed the need to deliver sustainable developments is at
the heart of the English plannin
[...]
st (Option H1 or H2) and
which option you feel is the ‘best’ option for housing type
(H3 or H4 or H5).

P
a
g
e
 4

1



34

Housing Density

Housing Density
Options Advantages Disadvantages

Option H1

Higher density (at least 60
dwellings per hectare/ dph)
housing closer to the centre
(York Central) and medium
density (40-60 dwelling per
hectare/dph) at the fringe
(British Sugar)

Densities proposed would be in line with existing densities in
the surrounding areas

Providing high density housing adjacent to major transport hub
(railway station) promotes sustainability in line with national
guidance

Potential to create mixed use development adjacent to city
centre (i.e. commercial on ground floor, residential above in
York Central)

More efficient use of land closer to the City Centre

Would have the potential to provide a mixture of dwelling types
(i.e. semi-detached, detached, terraces and apartments) across
the whole of York Northwest

May necessitate tall buildings close to City Centre- which
could have a detrimental impact on views of listed buildings

Could increase pressure upon City Centre transport network
due to high density housing close to City Centre 

By focusing higher density housing at York Central, and
medium density at British Sugar, it may be more difficult to
create balanced communities.

May be noise, lighting and vibration issues arising from
existing and new transport provision 

Option H2

Higher density housing close to
public transport interchanges (at
railway station and potential new
rail halt at British Sugar), with
medium density housing further
away from main public transport
facilities

High density housing adjacent to major public transport hubs
(railway station and potential rail halt) would promote
sustainability in line with national guidance

Would offer the potential to provide a mixture of dwelling types
(i.e. semi-detached, detached, terraces and apartments) within
both York Central and British Sugar, creating balanced, mixed
communities

Would offer the potential to create mixed use developments (i.e.
commercial on ground floor, residential above) within both York
Central and British Sugar (CBD/ new District or Local Centre)
adjacent to public transport hubs 

Would limit the potential to locate other uses in sustainable
locations adjacent to railway station and halt

Any taller buildings close to City Centre may have a
detrimental impact on the existing historic city.

High density housing close to City Centre could increase
pressure upon City Centre transport network 

Taller buildings associated with high density housing would
be out of character with existing residential development
adjacent to British Sugar

May be noise, lighting and vibration issues arising from
existing and new transport provision

P
a

g
e
 4

2



35

Housing Type

4.39 The Housing Market Assessment has estimated that, when the supply of and demand for both market and affordable housing is taken
into account, there is a shortfall of 982 dwellings per annum. In particular the study has indicated that there is a demand for 64% houses 
(terraced, semi-detached and detached) and 36% apartments. This compares with overall completions of 34% houses and 66%
apartments and suggests that the type of housing provided in recent years is not meeting demand. We are seeking your views on
whether you consider it is important that York Northwest should take into account the findings of the Housing Market Assessment and
provide the proportion of house types set out in the HMA, or whether you consider that the characteristics of the area make it suitable to 
accommodate a greater proportion of houses or apartments. Three possible options are provided below and we would like to know
which you consider is most appropriate. 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



36

House Type
Options Advantages Disadvantages

Option H3

Provide 64% houses and 36%
apartments within York
Northwest, in line with findings
of HMA 

Would meet identified shortfall of b
[...]
uirements, set out above, within York
Northwest. However, when considering what sporting and
leisure facilities could be provided at York Northwest, it is
important to consider the results of this study. In particular if
the Railway Institute and British Sugar sports field closes as

P
a

g
e
 7

6



63

part of the York Northwest development, replacement
facilities will need to be provided on site. 

4.77 For further information relating to open space and built
sporting facilities, please view the York Northwest Baseline
Report.

Key Issues, Ideas and Opportunities

4.78 In light of the information set out above, this section sets out
the key open space and built sports facilities issues, ideas
and opportunities at York Northwest and provides options
relating to the provision of a community sports stadium for
your comments.

P
a
g
e
 7

7



64

Figure 7: York Northwest
Open Space, Leisure and Recreation- Issues, Ideas and Opportunities

Issues Ideas and Opportunities
Need for new open space: Existing open space is severely limited in York 
Northwest, comprising Millennium Green and an area of conservation value 
within British Sugar. Millennium Green is a valuable community resource and 
will need to be protected or replaced within the redevelopment of York 
Northwest. Furthermore, additional open space will be required as part of the 
York Northwest development. The amount required will ultimately depend on 
the amount of residential dwellings and employment uses brought forward on 
the site. However, when deciding the quantity, type and location of any open 
space to be provided within York Northwest, the findings of the Open Space, 
Sport and Recreation Study for York Northwest should be taken into 
account.

Creation of attractive open space able to meet all needs of new community
Improve setting and access to Millennium Green and provide replacement provision 
if space lost due to redevelopment.
Provision of attractive amenity space for all members of the co
[...]
 for York and the Issues and

Options (II) for this strategy will shortly be available for public consultation. An initial

Issues and Options document was the subject of public consultation last summer. 

1.8 York Northwest is a major regeneration area which will come forward for

redevelopment in the next few years. As such it is considered appropriate to produce

an Area Action Plan to provide context and guide its redevelopment. The Issues and

Options report has been prepared to inform consultation with all those with an interest 

in York Northwest. It outlines the issues relevant to the area and raises questions on

future options for those consulted to consider. 

Area Action Plan Preparation Process 

1.9 The Council must follow a set process in producing Development Plan Documents

such as Area Action Plans. Guidance is provided by the Government on the approach 

to be taken for the preparation of Development Plan Documents, and this sets out a

four stage process. The four stages are as follows:

1. Issues and Options;

2. Preferred Options; and

Page 122



NE2007\R20567-Baseline Report 5

3. Submission Area Action Plan.

4. Adoption

1.10 Before the Area Action Plan Issues and Options document was prepared it was

necessary to collate baseline information for the area. This process started some time 

ago and the purpose of this report is to summarise the extensive baseline findings.

The Baseline report sets out the national, regional and local context and draws on a

number of evidence base documents, such as York’s Housing Market Assessment

and the Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study. It forms a basis for identifying key

issues and potential options for York Northwest.

1.11 The Issues and Options Report seeks to identify the key issues relevant to the area

and consult on alternative options as to how the area could be developed.

Consultation on this document forms the first stage in the community consultation

process.

1.12 The next part of
[...]
rkshops with business

and special interest groups and one with the Local Development Framework Working

Group. The results of this consultation included comments not only on the draft

Community Strategy but also generally on the development of the site and relevant

issues to this. The results of this consultation are set out below.

Residents’ comments

Consultation issues: any consultation by post must have the option of a free

post address; local schools should be used for the exhibition and events should

be widely advertised; consultation should be in Autumn or Spring-avoiding major

public holidays; and ‘loud’ community members are not necessarily representative 

of the whole community;

Development Process Issues: residents surrounding the site should not be

inconvenienced whilst works are carried out, the public want to know how long the 

disruption caused by such a major development will last and how it will be

managed. The public also wanted to know when more detailed plans will be

available and when work is scheduled to start;

Access and Transport Issues: A number of comments were made in relation to

access and transport. Key issues include the need to address the annexation of

the site by rail routes; the need to reduce traffic in Holgate Road and Blossom

Street, for example by means of a relief road; the need for integrated and

Page 151



NE2007\R20567-Baseline Report 34

improved public transport services, including DDA compliant improvements to the

Railway Station; better pedestrian access routes; car access issues, including the

possibility of making the development car free or restricted; the need to improve

existing car, public transport and pedestrian access routes; the need to address

congestion on Leeman Road; the possibility of relocating the Royal Mail Central

Sorting Office into York Central; the need to consider the impact on air quality;

and the need for adequate parking;

Open Space and Greenery: quality open space for 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 24 JULY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
HORTON, HUDSON, MERRETT, MOORE, 
SIMPSON-LAING, WALLER, WATT AND VASSIE 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS R WATSON 

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Waller declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 3, York Northwest 
Area Action Plan, as a trustee of Leeman Road Millenium Green. 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing declared a personal interest in the same agenda item, 
as a resident of the York Central area.  
 

19. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

20. YORK NORTHWEST AREA ACTION PLAN  

 
Members considered a report which outlined the work carried out on the 
first stage of the Area Action Plan. The document had been prepared 
within the timescale agreed within the Local Development Scheme. 
Members comments were sought on a draft Issues and Options document 
with an accompanying Sustainability Statement. 
 
Members received a presentation from Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners, 
Planning Consultants. The presentation covered the following areas: 
 

• Background 

• Description of the York North West Area 

• York Northwest Issues and Options document 

• Regional and local context 

• Vision  

• Visioning objectives, and what these relate to 

• Sustainable Communities – key issues 

• Employment – key issues and options 

• Housing – key issues 

• Housing density options 

• Housing type actions 



• Social Infrastructure – key issues and options 

• Culture and Tourism – key issues and options 

• Transport – key issues 

• Vehicular access options 

• Public transport options 

• Pedestrian and cycle options 

• Open Space, leisure and recreation 

• Urban design – key issues 

• Delivery and funding 
   
Members made the following comments on Appendix 1, the York 
Northwest Area Action Plan Issues and Options Report : 
 

• Paragraph 1.13 to include further information on BREEAM and 
other sustainability issues 

• Revised map on page 6 be amended to incorporate Members 
comments  

• Paragraph 2.26 – the trees on Langholme Drive to be included in 
this paragraph 

• Paragraph 2.27 should refer to central York  

• Part 3 Vision and Development Objectives page 12 : include more 
information on futureyork, and include a draft vision  

• Paragraph 3.4 be amended to read “it will be important to consider ” 

• Car free issue to be included in the Suggested Objectives 
paragraph 3.17 

• Paragraph 3.17 no.5 be amended to include employment 
opportunities for all York residents 

 

• Paragraph 3.17 no.9 be amended to include affordable housing 
and meeting residents needs 

• Paragraph 4.14 the last sentence to be  re-worded 

• Paragraph 4.17 to be cross-referenced to the baseline report 

• Paragraph 4.21 should include reference to public transport and 
sustainable transport  

• Paragraph 4.25 should include reference to possible B8 use in the 
area around the railway station 

• Paragraph 4.27 figure 2 should include range of employment, that 
design would be to maximise “green” issues and minimise car use, 
and mixed use of employment land  

• Housing section – paragraph 4.31 onwards – include the issue of 
location of high density housing, the need to reflect the Housing 
Market Assessment, and amenity space and play areas 

• Page 33 density be clarified regarding low, medium, and high 
density housing 

• Housing Density Option H2 page 35 be clarified, and amend the 
reference to high density housing adjacent to British Sugar 

• Page 43 figure 4 Health Facilities Provision should include 
reference to other doctors surgeries in the area including Dalton 
Terace and Acomb surgeries 

• Page 43 Primary School Provision should include reference to St 
Pauls Primary School 



• Page 54 Option C1 to include reference to connecting the NRM as 
far through as the Minster, both a physical and visual link 

• Page 69 Transport to included reference to cycling and pedestrian 
links eastward from the British Sugar site 

• Page 62 paragraph 4.66 include reference to parking controls and 
trams 

• Page 65 Vehicular Access Options should make reference to 
paragraph 13.13 

• Page 66 Vehicular Access Options Option T4 include details of a 
bus link across the city 

• Page 66 Option T5 show Salisbury Terrace route 

• Page 69 Map to show the potential new bus route due to the Manor 
School Development 

• Page 72 map to show the pedestrian and cycle route 

• Page 73 Option T20 include replacement of Scarborough Bridge  

• Page 73 Option T21 include non-compatibility with the bus corridor 

• Page 74 Option T24 include that there is currently access available 
but this is not DDA compliant 

• Page 74 Option T25 include the possibility of relocating the steps 
Cinder Lane/Wilton Rise 

• Page 76 paragraph 4.75 should address future needs 

• Page 76 paragraph 4.76 be re-worded to be more positive and 
reflect the use of the Railway Institute and the need for a 
replacement within the city centre 

• Page 78 reference to shared facilities – the facilities at Manor 
School are already shared 

• Page 83 Urban Design – highlight the issue of it being an exemplar 
development 

• Page 83 Sustainable Communities – make reference to the multi-
use of car parking areas 

    
 

• General comments that the report should use the phrase “where 
appropriate” in a number of cases to highlight that in some cases 
options may not be possible, and that it should include more 
positive and strong phrases in terms of should, must, etc 

• General comments on the maps that Water Lane and Shipton Road 
should be shown to connect  

 
Members also commented upon the importance of the timings and 
locations of the Ward Committees  to enable residents to take part in 
the briefings and consultation 

 
RESOLVED :  
 

(i) That the content of the documents attached to the report as 
Appendices 1, 2 & 3 be noted; 

(ii) That it be delegated to the Director of City Strategy, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for City Strategy and the 
Opposition Spokesperson, the making of any necessary 
changes to reflect the comments/amendments made above; 



(iii) All Members of the Local Development Framework Working 
Group be forwarded a copy of the document before it is referred 
on to the Executive; 

(iv) That the document be forwarded to the Executive meeting of 25 
September 2007 for consideration;  

(v) That the issues relating to the timings and location of Ward 
Committees be considered 

 
REASON: 
 

(i) To give Members an understanding of the content of the Issues 
and Options document; 

(ii) So that any recommended changes can be incorporated into the 
documents taken forward to the Executive; 

(iii) To ensure that the Ward Committees arranged to brief and 
consult residents on the York Northwest Area Action Plan are 
accessible and timely to fit into the consultation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A REID 
Chair  
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 8.35 pm. 


